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COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

Meeting Date: March 10, 2026 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Council Members 

From:  Dan Saus, Utility Director  

Through: George Garrett, City Manager 

Agenda Item:  Resolution 2026-27, Awarding The Contract For The Area 3 Influent Piping 
System Upgrade To Reynolds Construction, LLC In An Amount Not To Exceed $126,870.00; 
Authorizing The City Manager To Enter Into Agreements In Connection Therewith, Appropriating 
And Expending Budgeted Funds; And Providing For An Effective Date 

BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION: 
The Area 3 wastewater treatment facility has existing 8” influent piping which is causing the 
influent screen to overflow during higher flow periods.  The existing piping is ductile iron and is 
corroding after 20 years.  This upgrade replaces the existing 8” ductile iron piping with 12” 
Schedule 80 PVC piping which will reduce the velocity to the screen and eliminate the 
overflows.  Also included in this upgrade is the re-piping of the existing force main that is 
causing water hammer and several valve replacements.  Several plant shutdowns will be required 
to accomplish this scope of work. 

CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST: Yes No 

1. Comprehensive Plan ____ ____ 
2. Other –Sewer Mandate ____ ____ 

FISCAL NOTE: 
The adopted FY26 Wastewater Utility budget includes appropriations of $336,250 for service area 
3 equipment repairs & maintenance. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Resolution 



Sponsored by: Garrett 

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
RESOLUTION 2026-27 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE AREA 
3 INFLUENT PIPING UPGRADE TO REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCCED $126,870.00; AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND 
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the City requires an upgrade to the influent piping system at the area 3 
treatment plant, and 

WHEREAS, Reynolds Construction LLC has a continuing services agreement with the city, 
and, 

WHEREAS,  staff recommends this contract for approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an 
agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City to Reynolds Construction, LLC in the 
amount not to exceed $126,870.00.  

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10th DAY OF MARCH 2026. 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

____________________________________ 
Lynny Del Gaizo, Mayor  

AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 
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ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Diane Clavier, City Clerk 
 
(City Seal) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE 
AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney  
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City of Marathon 

Mr. Dan Saus  

Marathon, FL 33050 

 

January 30, 2026  

 

RE:  City of Marathon 

WWTP Upgrades - Service Areas 3 

Pipe Upgrades - Static Screen Exposed  

Pipe Upgrades – Yard Piping 

 

Mr. Saus:  

 

Reynolds Construction (RC) appreciates the opportunity to assemble a proposal to replace and upgrade the in-

ground vacuum tank effluent piping and replace the static screen influent piping and plug valve. 

 

Based on our jobsite visit with the operations and collections staff on January 20th and current material pricing  

Reynolds proposes to complete the scope of work as follows:  

 

- $126,870.00. (One hundred twenty-six eight hundred seventy dollars and zero cents).  

 

Scope of work includes: 

- Removing and replacing the existing DI MJ cross, tees, bends while replacing the fittings to reduce the 

hammer effect being felt on the system.  

- Removing the eight-inch bypass of the headworks influent and tie into the existing eight-inch HDPE line. 

- Installation of a line stop prior to performing the necessary shutdowns.  Shutdowns shall be performed 

during low-flow hours of operation.  

- Installing new replacement in-ground valves for the effluent line. (collections team to purchase valves) 

- Installation of an eight-inch gate valve to help close flow coming back into the vacuum tank. 

- Replacing all eight-inch ductile iron static screen influent piping with twelve-inch PVC. 

- Install a new twelve-inch double wedge gate valve and install a 316SS support. 

- Coatings of exposed piping.  

- Equipment for Reynolds scope of work. 

 

Scope of work does not include: 

- Permitting from the City of Marathon. 

- All hydro-excavation, backfill placement, compaction and asphalt modifications.  

- Electrical conduit, wiring and modifications in-ground. 

- Purchasing of in-ground replacement valves. 

 

Thank you for allowing Reynolds the opportunity to assist with the efforts to assist the City of Marathon. 

 

Respectfully Provided:  

Reynolds Construction, LLC  
 

 
 

Joshua R. Vondersaar 

 



Reynolds Construction CHANGE PROPOSAL

11107 4th Avenue Ocean

Marathon, FL 33050

PROJECT NAME Area 3 - Vacuum Effluent & Headworks Influent Piping Upgrades PROJ. NO.:   

LOCATION: Marathon, FL DATE: 01/29/26

OWNER: City of Marathon DRAWING NO.:

ENGINEER: SPEC. SECTION:Jacobs

REFERENCE PCO NO.: 000    FIELD DIRECTIVE NO.: 0    RFI NO.:     N/A OTHER:

DESCRIPTION:

   P R I C I N G  I N F O R M A T I O N  

1.  DIRECT LABOR See backup sheet for breakdown 28,164.60$         

1.A   PRODUCT LABOR:

1.B FOREMAN SUPERINTENDENT Safety 88.24$             -$                   
QA/QC 86.28$             -$                   

  Superintendent 133.00$           1,596.00$           
1.C OFFICE ENGINEERING: Project Engineer 92.75$             1,484.00$           

Project Manager 133.00$           532.00$             
1.D BURDEN Labor Burden (included in Rates) -                     

31,776.60$         

2.  MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE COST

2.A   INCORPORATED IN WORK: 1 LS 50,693.29$      50,693.29$         

2.B   CONSUMED IN PERFORMANCE: Small Tools and Expendables (5% of field labor) 1,408.23$           

2.C   EQUIPMENT: 1 LS 4,695.00$        4,695.00$           

Fuel and Service 20% of Equip Cost 1 LS 939.00$           939.00$             

2.D   DIRECT COSTS: 57,735.52$         
2.E   SALES TAX: 7.5% 4,330.16$           

62,065.68$         
 

3.  SUBCONTRACTORS NAME DESCRIPTION OF WORK COST

3.A   DIRECT: 10,326.00$         

3.B   LOWER TIER:

10,326.00$         

 - Reynolds will reconfigure the static screen influent line to help reduce the hammer effect being felt throughout the vacuum system.

 - Reynolds will also remove the entire the 6" vac line that branches off the 8" main effluent line.

See Detail Sheet

4

- (STC pending task)

 - The City of Marathon's collection team will be responsible for all hydro-excavation of the job site with the vac truck.

 - Plug valve costs and labor is included in PO 230066 to replace the original SDR21 line.

 - Work is anticipated to include two (2) night time, low-flow shutdowns.

See Detail Break Down

See Backup Sheet

0

12

0

 - Quote is valid for thirty (30) calendar days from the transmission of the proposal.

16

SUMMARY NO: 

0

Area 3 - Vacuum Effluent & Headworks Influent Piping Upgrades

 - Reynolds to assist the City of Marathon with upgrading the Area 3 vacuum tank effluent and headworks influent piping and valves.

 - Reynolds also to replace MJ Cross, 6x3 MJ reducer, & install plug valve outside Area 3 building. 

 - Reynolds will change line from a 4-way cross into a single line with two MJ 6" WYEs that branches to the other two lines. The southside line will then reduce to 3".

 - Reynolds will also replace three (3) 6x3 TEEs and swap them for MJ 3" 45 elbows and 6x3 WYEs to help with the hammer effect being felt on the system.

 - Reynolds will enlist a line stop subcontractor to close off the 8" HDPE influent line prior to start of the shutdown.

 - Materials for replacing MJ cross with WYE fittings have already been bought and paid for by the City of Marathon. These are not included in the attached proposal



Quote Number RTS26-437

Prices are based on the following below:

• Rangeline Tapping Services will provide line stop fittings with 304SS body, flange, and hardware, ductile iron 
completion plug, and epoxy coated carbon steel blind flange paired with plastic coated ductile iron blowdown 
saddles with dual 304SS straps and brass full port corporation stop valves.

• If the project is cancelled after NON-AIS(standard) materials are ordered, there will be a restocking fee.
• When equipment is placed on the pipeline system, whether the linestop is in the main or not, per day charges will 

apply.
• Please allow (7 - 14 days) notice for scheduling after receipt of materials to ensure availability. Projects that 

require shorter lead times may incur additional charges.
• Contractor must encase each line stop fitting in concrete.
• If the type of pipe changes from what we have quoted above, prices and scheduling may vary. Contractor or 

Municipality is responsible for verifying the type of pipe and it’s O.D.
• Rangeline Tapping Services may require a pre-construction meeting or site visit prior to scheduling any services.
• Normal daytime hours (7:00AM- 7:00 PM EST) Monday through Friday. Technician(s) will have a $415.00 per 

hour after hours charge, portal-to-portal. Additional Expenses will be charged at our cost plus 20%.
• Rangeline Tapping Services will allow (1) Mobilizations/De-Mobilizations to the jobsite. Additional trips will be 

$1,350.00 per trip. Mobilization charges are applied when the technician leaves the shop or jobsite to start or after 
completion of the project.

• If Rangeline Tapping Services arrives at the jobsite to perform scheduled work that does not get performed, 
through no fault of Rangeline Tapping Services, an additional trip charge will be charged regardless of the number 
of Mobilizations allowed for the scheduled work. 

• Canceling a scheduled project after the technician(s) have left the shop will result in a Cancellation Fee, please 
refer to Terms and Conditions. This includes weather related cancellations.

• Rangeline Tapping Services will allow each Line Stop to be left in place for (1) day(s) or less. Each additional day 
will be charged as noted above including weekends. Limited to no more than 7 days from original quoted scope. 
Any days needed past the 7th additional day will require an approved changed notice before proceeding or 
equipment will have to be removed on the 7th day. The Change Order must be received by Rangeline Tapping 
Services prior to the 7th day.

• Stand-by charges will be billed at $275.00 per hour / per technician during normal daytime hours and $415.00 per 
hour / per technician during afterhours.

• Stand-by charges for equipment on the truck from portal-to-portal at $750.00/per day.
• Pricing includes a standard 15-minute pressure test of all tapping sleeves and line stop fittings. If the pressure test 

is required to be longer than 15 minutes, additional charges will be billed at $275.00 per hour. When customer 

Note: Rangeline Tapping Services cannot guarantee a 100% shutdown due to debris, mineral deposits, solids and/or sediments in the pipe.

Rangeline Tapping Services will provide the following Single Line Stop:

Quantity Size Pipetype Product
Single Line 

Stop Total
Line Stop Equipment Overnight 
charges after 7PM on 1st  Day

“When Equipment is on the Pipe” 

1 8" HDPE Water Main $8,326.00 $8,326.00 $250.00  Per Day, Per Line Stop

Rangeline Tapping Services
7256 Westport Place Ste A West Palm Beach, FL 33413



Quote Number RTS26-437

installs material and it does not pass the standard 15-minute pressure test, all Rangeline Tapping Services labor 
will be billed at $275.00/hr.

• Additional charges may be added for ID badges, security check-in or job postponements due to site events.
• Above costs do not include office expense for extensive contract agreements.
• Sub-Contract agreements (when required) must be received by Rangeline Tapping Services prior to starting work. 

Rangeline Tapping Services will not be responsible for meeting any requirements stated in a Sub-Contract 
agreement after the proposed work has begun.

• Certificates of insurance with contractor as a certificate holder can be provided at no cost. Adding contractor as 
additional insured cannot be done unless we have a written contract with your company. Coverage required above 
the limits of our policy is not included.

• Price does not include “Sales Tax” on supplied material(s), Rangeline Tapping Services will collect applicable 
sales tax based on the city and state tax rates in effect where the work is being performed.

• If, after the date of this Quote/Purchase Order, any new or increased tariffs, duties, or other imposed costs on 
materials used in the work become effective, the Contract Price shall be equitably adjusted to reflect the actual, 
documented increase in cost to the Contractor. The Contractor shall promptly notify the [Owner/Buyer] of any such 
cost impact and provide reasonable supporting documentation. If the parties are unable to agree upon an adjusted 
price within [15] days of such notice, the Contractor shall be entitled to adjust the Contract Price accordingly and 
shall be entitled to an extension of time if such tariffs, duties, or imposed costs result in material shortages or 
delays. In the event of a prolonged delay or continued inability to agree upon an adjusted price, the Contractor 
may, upon written notice, suspend performance until the matter is resolved.

• Quotation is valid for 14 days.
• No retainage allowed.

Rangeline Tapping Services
7256 Westport Place Ste A West Palm Beach, FL 33413



REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION LLC
300 SE Broad St
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Ordered By: LUKE JOHNSON

LEHMAN PIPE AND SUPPLY
3575 NW 36 STREET
MIAMI, FL 33142
Phone 305 576-3054
Fax 305 576-3066

QUOTATION DATE

PAGE NO.

Quotation
QUOTE NUMBER

S219650301/27/2026

1 of 3

LEHMAN PIPE AND SUPPLY
3575 NW 36 STREET
MIAMI, FL 33142
Phone 305 576-3054
Fax 305 576-3066

CUSTOMER NUMBER CUSTOMER PO NUMBER JOB NAME / RELEASE NUMBER SALESPERSON

WRITER SHIP VIA TERMS SHIP DATE FREIGHT ALLOWED

HOUSE SALESMAN  HOU

01/27/2026RICARDO A CRUZ

BID

Net Due 30 Days

24463 12" PVC PIPE

ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

QUOTE TO:

REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION LLC
300 SE Broad St
FAIRBURN, GA 30213

SHIP TO:

No

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS
IF APPLICABLE, FREIGHT CHARGES
MAY APPLY.

8              SCH 80 PVC BLIND FLG
853-080

1ea 85.669/ea 85.67

Pn: 7619

8     SCH 80 PVC SLIP VAN STONE FLG
CA25490 854-080FT (SPEARS 854-080)

3ea 69.496/ea 208.49

Pn: 11939

^8" DI MEGAFLANGE USA 316SS HDWR
210800DSS16
***
NON RETURNABLE,NON CANCELABLE

1EA 877.031/ea 877.03

5-7 DAY LEAD TIME
Pn: 410248

^8" 1/8 EPDM RING GASKET
***

1EA 7.701/ea 7.70

Pn: 410248

3/4X3-1/2          316 SS HEX BOLT
HCXT12-03.50
***

32ea 5.528/ea 176.90

Pn: 216333

3/4-10    HEX NUT 316SS
HNXT-12
***

32ea 1.073/ea 34.34

Pn: 479288

FWXT-12 3/4 F/W 316 S/S FLAT WASHER
***

32ea 0.884/ea 28.29

Pn: 200999

8          150# F/F EPDM GASKET 1/8
GA18F1E08

4ea 9.284/ea 37.14

Pn: 324714

Printed By: RICKYC on 1/29/2026 2:18:16 PM EST

** Continued on Next Page **



Quotation
EXPIRATION DATE PAGE NO.QUOTE NUMBER

S219650303/28/2026 2 of 3

ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

12X8           SCH 80 PVC SLIP BUSH
837-668

1ea 271.954/ea 271.95

Pn: 13807

12    SCH 80 PVC SLIP VAN STONE FLG
854-120FT

18ea 107.456/ea 1934.21

Pn: 11888

^7/8x5-1/2 HEX CAP 316SS
HCXT14-05.50
***

120EA 10.706/ea 1284.72

Pn: 410248

^7/8 HEX NUT 316SS
HYNXT-14
***

120EA 1.785/ea 214.20

Pn: 410248

7/8      316 SS FLAT WASHER FWXT-14
***

120ea 1.118/ea 134.16

Pn: 132738

^12" 1/8 EPDM F/F GASKET
***

10EA 17.985/ea 179.85

Pn: 410248

12              SCH 80 PVC SLIP TEE
801-120

2ea 1127.862/ea 2255.72

Pn: 6459

12X4           SCH 80 PVC SLIP BUSH
837-664

1ea 695.435/ea 695.44

Pn: 207190

12           SCH 80 PVC SLIP 90 ELL
806-120

7ea 996.580/ea 6976.06

Pn: 10986

12x20 SCH 80 PVC PIPE (BOE)
9805-01200

3ea 65.288/ft 3917.28

Pn: 15388

14    SCH 80 PVC SLIP VAN STONE FLG
854-140

1ea 664.785/ea 664.79

Pn: 36332

1X5-1/2             316 SS HEX BOLT
***
HCXT16-05.50

12ea 18.293/ea 219.52

Pn: 216327

1 -8 SS 316 HEX NUT
HNXT-16

12ea 3.413/ea 40.96

Pn: 494282

1        316 SS FLAT WASHER FWXT-16
***

12ea 1.197/ea 14.36

Pn: 216326

Printed By: RICKYC on 1/29/2026 2:18:16 PM EST

** Continued on Next Page **



Quotation
EXPIRATION DATE PAGE NO.QUOTE NUMBER

S219650303/28/2026 3 of 3

ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

^14" F/F 150# EPDM GASKET 1/8
GA18F1E14 
***

1EA 21.866/ea 21.87

Pn: 410248

^14x12 SCH 80 PVC SLIP BUSH
837-702F
***

1ea 191.532/ea 191.53

Pn: 23354

IPS GAL PVC/CPVC PURPLE PLUMBING
PRIMER 14024

10ea 27.525/ea 275.25

Pn: 1876

IPS 782 GAL PVC GRAY HEAVY BODIED
MEDIUM SETTING CEMENT 14020
(RECOMMENDED FOR ALL CLASSES &
SCHEDULES THRU 12 ) 

10ea 56.096/ea 560.96

Pn: 5074

Subtotal

S&H Charges

Amount Due

21308.39

500.00

21808.39

Printed By: RICKYC on 1/29/2026 2:18:16 PM EST

QUOTED MATERIALS ARE BASED SOLELY ON CUSTOMER'S REQUEST.
NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY IS MADE BY SELLER THAT THE
MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, OR EQUIPMENT, INDIVIDUALLY OR AS A
SYSTEM, WILL MEET OR SATISFY ANY PARTICULAR DESIGN INTENT
OR CRITERIA, PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATION, OR LAW, RULE OR
REGULATION.

Unit Pricing Only. Reynolds anticipates
only needing 3 Gallons of each. Not 10.

20972.18

20472.18



419 Chapman Road

Byron, GA

Phone 478-956-4777

Fax  478-956-4776

 

JOB NAME: REYNOLDS CONST BID DATE: 1272026

LOCATION: MARATHON, FL ENGINEER: LUKE JOHNSON

PHONE: 

ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

3 4" SDR26 45 GSKT FITTING 29.75$          89.25$               

1 4" SDR26 KNOCK ON COUPLING GSKT FITTING 35.66$          35.66$               
1 6X4 SDR26 WYE GSKT FITTING 85.50$          85.50$               

1 6” SDR26 “Knock-On” Coupling Gasket Connect 63.77$          63.77$               

1 6x8 SDR 26 Reducing coupling gasket connect 119.95$        119.95$             

1 8x4 SDR 26 WYE Gasket Connect 129.83$        129.83$             

1 8” SDR26 “Knock-On” Coupling Gasket Connect 118.63$        118.63$             

3  8” Mega Lug MJ T-Bolt Kit. 316SS hardware & HDPE Gasket 598.50$        1,795.50$           

2 8” Mega Lug MJ T-Bolt Kit. 316SS hardware & DI Gasket 598.50$        1,197.00$           

1 8 MJ Coupling Adapter 229.66$        229.66$             

2 8” MJ DI 90 ELL 525.45$        1,050.90$           

1 8” FLGXFLG 45 DI 525.45$        525.45$             

1 8" X 6’ FLGxPE Pipe DI 1,250.00$     1,250.00$           

2 8 150 NBG KITS 316SS BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHER 1/8 EPDM GSKT BOLTS 103.65$        207.30$             
TOTAL(less as need material): 6,898.40$           

FREIGHT 1,150.00$           

8,048.40$           

Thank you,
Mike Haynes

mhaynes@consolidatedpipe.com

ABOVE PRICES FIRM FOR DELIVERY WITHIN 30 DAYS PROVIDED ORDER IS PLACED WITHIN 10 DAYS

ALL QUANTITIES AND MATERIALS ARE OUR INTERPRETATION OF THE PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS   

AND ARE NOT GUARANTEED. MATERIAL WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THAT OF THE MANUFACTURERS ONLY.

SALE SUBJECT TO CREDIT APPROVAL

***(Fittings are priced with acc based on l/acc weights excl. hyd fittings and Wyes) per pound

Member of GUCA, GMA and GRWA



PSI Technologies Inc
Sales Offices

 Ft Lauderdale   Palm Beach      Orlando          Tampa         Jacksonville
(954) 952-6378    (305) 998-1371  (407) 451-4000   (904) 580-2060  (904) 588-2132

Quote No  
Q7896

BILL TO SHIP TO
Reynolds Construction, LLC
300 East Broad Street
Fairburn, GA 30213

Luke Johnson
Reynolds Construction, LLC
4095 Overseas Hwy
Marathon, FL 33050

Luke.Johnson@reynoldscon.com
260-760-7775

Date Prepared Date Expires Terms Prepared By Sales Rep
1/28/2026 2/28/2026 Net 30 Brian Gretzinger (brian@psi-techinc.com) Eric Doverspike

Item Description Qty Unit Price Amount
LR1262123111112AJ0CF Crispin: 12" Ludlow-Rensselaer Fig. 300 Double-

Disc Gate Valve, Non Rising Stem, Class 150 
Flanged, D.I., A536-65-45-12 Body, 304 SS Stem, 
954 Brz Wedge, Discs & Seats, 304 SS Bolting, 
Buna-N Seals, D.I. Ø16" Handwheel w/ Intergral 
2" Sq. Nut, Int. & Ext. Tnemec 141 Ctd, 250 psi 
Working Pressure. Weight = 550 lbs. ea.

1 $7,950.00 $7,950.00

S&H Shipping and Handling 1 $500.00 $500.00

Subtotal $8,450.00

Tax $582.00

Total $9,032.00

Notes: Delivery: 16 weeks

Shipping:  Pre-Pay & Add

Estimate Accepted By:_________________________________  Printed Name:________________________________

Date:_________________________________  PO#: __________________________
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Contract Time Extension Costs Days Requested Daily Rate COST

Contractor Extension Costs 0 0 -$                         
Subcontractor Extension Costs 0 0 -$                         

*(daily rate is subject to change per actual OH items) Total Time Extension Costs -$                         

E X T E N S I O N  O F  C O N T R A C T   T I M E: 

N/A

5.  FEE STRUCTURE Rate COST Overhead & Profit SUBTOTAL

A.  Contractor

  1.  Direct Labor: 31,776.60$    20% 38,131.92$        

  2. Material & Equipment: 62,065.68$    20% 74,478.82$        

  3. Subcontractors: 10,326.00$    10% 11,358.60$        

  4. Bond & Insurance: 1.95% 2,417.40$      20% 2,900.88$          

  TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE PROPOSAL  (All deductions shown in parentheses): TOTAL 126,870.22$      

RECORD DOCUMENTS:     As part of this Change Proposal, the Contractor shall provide applicable record drawing information affected by this change.

Signed: Josh Vondersaar

Title: Project Manager Date: 01/29/26
Contractor:  Reynolds Construction, LLC

ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER

Signature of Owner’s Authorized Representative:                                                                            Date:                         

                        Engineer to prepare necessary change order                           Engineer to Re-negotiate change proposal as noted above                           Other as above

OWNER: CONTRACTOR: Reynolds Construction PROJECT
ENGINEER: FIELD: NO.: 

OTHER: DATE:  

N/A

N/A Acceleration cost to maintain project schedule are included in this proposal. *

Extension cost is included in this proposal

This Proposal does not include any $ for extension or acceleration but the right to ask for these costs at a 

later date is expressly reserved if determined to be necessary.
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